purpose of providing these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements. Differences between these preliminary
estimates and the final acquisition accounting may occur and these differences could be material. The differences, if
any, could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet and statement of
operations and Recro�s future results of operations and financial position.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined Company may achieve as a result of the acquisition of

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B3

37

Gainesville and meloxicam, the costs to integrate the operations of Recro and Gainesville or the costs necessary to
achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

1

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B3

38

Recro Pharma, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2014

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Recro Pharma, Inc.
Historical

DARA

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,682 $ 22,064 $ (24,754) (a) (c) $ 16,992
Accounts receivable �  11,321 1,198  (a) 12,519
Other receivables 90 �  �  90
Due from related party �  317 (317) (a) �
Inventory �  10,950 (995) (a) 9,955
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 602 2,388 (2,008) (a) 982

Total current assets 20,374 47,040 (26,876) 40,538

Property, plant and equipment, net �  38,607 817  (a) 39,424
Intangible assets, net �  43,818 (1,918) (a) 41,900
Goodwill �  498 6,248  (a) 6,746
Deferred tax assets �  6,324 (6,324) (a) �
Deferred financing costs �  �  4,585  (g) 4,585

Total assets $ 20,374 $ 136,287 $ (23,468) $ 133,193

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,445 $ 4,321 $ (1,433) (a) (g) $ 4,333
Due to related party �  1,563 (1,563) (a) �
Warrants �  �  5,331  (a) (b) 5,331
Deferred revenue �  462 (462) (a) �

Total current liabilities 1,445 6,346 1,873 9,664

Long term liabilities
Loan payable �  �  50,000  (b) 50,000
Contingent consideration �  �  54,600  (a) 54,600
Deferred revenue �  3,692 (3,692) (a) �
Deferred tax liability �  9,252 (9,252) (a) �
Due to related party �  1,296 (1,296) (a) �

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B3

39

Total long term liabilities �  14,240 90,360 104,600

Total liabilities 1,445 20,586 92,233 114,264

Shareholders� Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized,
10,000,000 shares; none issued and outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, Authorized,
50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding,
7,707,600 77 �  �  77
Additional paid-in capital 52,947 �  �  52,947
Accumulated deficit (34,095) �  �  (34,095)
Parent investment �  115,701 (115,701) (a) �

Total shareholders� equity 18,929 115,701 (115,701) 18,929

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 20,374 $ 136,287 $ (23,468) $ 133,193

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

2

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B3

40

Recro Pharma, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined

Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Recro Pharma, Inc.
Historical

DARA
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues
Manufacturing, royalty and profit sharing revenue $ �  $ 72,623 $ �  $ 72,623
Research and development revenue �  2,608 �  2,608

Total revenues �  75,231 �  75,231
Cost of goods manufactured �  35,713 (1,348) (e) 34,365

Gross profit �  39,518 1,348 40,866
Operating expenses
Research and development 7,874 4,413 (102) (e) 12,185
Selling, general and administrative 3,998 11,189 (970) (f) 14,217
Amortization of acquired intangible assets �  5,001 (2,418) (d) 2,583
Impairment of long-lived assets �  1,372 �  1,372

Total operating expenses 11,872 21,975 (3,490) 30,357

Income (loss) from operations (11,872) 17,543 4,838 10,509

Other income (expense):
Interest income 11 �  �  11
Interest expense (4,273) �  (8,417) (g) (12,690)

(4,262) �  (8,417) (12,679)

Income (loss) before income taxes (16,134) 17,543 (3,579) (2,170)
Provision for income taxes �  3,288 (3,288) (h) �

Net income (loss) (16,134) 14,255 (291) (2,170)

Accretion of redeemable convertible preferred stock
and deemed dividend (1,270) �  �  (1,270)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders $ (17,404) $ 14,255 $ (291) $ (3,440)

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B3

41

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (2.79) $ (0.55)

Weighted average basis and dilute common shares
outstanding 6,238,581 6,238,581

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

3

Edgar Filing: Recro Pharma, Inc. - Form 424B3

42

Recro Pharma, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined

Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction
On April 10, 2015, the Company completed its previously announced acquisition of certain assets from Alkermes plc,
or Alkermes. Under the agreement, the Company paid Alkermes $50.0 million at closing, and acquired the worldwide